Volume Number 1901-2019, in pages 
263923 to 263969 being number 190105480 for the year 2019. 

G. As per the permission received from the competent port trust authority and mutation 

certificate obtained from the Kolkata Municipal Corporation, the Promoter shall 
develop 246 (two hundred and forty six) cottahs of land (“Project Area”) comprised in 
the Total Land and as morefully described in Part 2 of Schedule 1 and delineated in the 
map annexed hereto.  

H. The Promoter thereafter caused a plan to be sanctioned by the Kolkata Municipal 

Corporation (KMC), being B.S.

[...]

32, Cossipore Road) 

ON WEST:  By River Hooghly 

ON EAST:   By Municipal Premises No. ½ Rustamjee Parsee Road 

Schedule-1 
Part 2 

(Description of the Project Area) 

ALL THAT piece and parcel of bastu land admeasuring an area of approximately 246 (two 
hundred and forty six) cottahs of land, lying and situate at Municipal Premises No. 1 
Rustamjee Parsee Road, Kolkata – 700 002, under Police Station Cossipore, under Ward No. 
6, within the jurisdiction of Kolkata Municipal Corporation and butted and bounded: 

ON NORTH:

[...]

ON WEST:  By River Hooghly 

ON EAST:   By Municipal Premises No. ½ Rustamjee Parsee Road 

Schedule-2 
(Devolution of Title) 

Whereas 

1) That one Gopal Lal Sett was the absolute owner of all that piece and parcel of bastu land 
admeasuring about 16387.96 (sixteen thousand three hundred eighty seven point ninety 
six) square meters, together with structures thereon, lying and situated at Municipal 
Premises No. 1, Rustamjee Parsee Road, Kolkata – 700 002, under police station 
Cossipore, under Ward No. 6 within the jurisdiction of Kolkata Municipal Corporation